obligations of the Rhode Island Health and Educational Building Corporation (the “Corporation”) 9 

under its hospital revenue bond program; and 10 

WHEREAS, Due to market conditions and to enhance the creditworthiness of the 11 

borrower, it is critical to the sale of the bonds that the state provide no greater than eighteen million 12 

dollars ($18,000,000) to fund a debt service reserve fund as credit support for the bonds; and 13 

WHEREAS, The state from time to time may fund the debt service reserve fund from 14 

available monies as set forth in Section 3 herein. 15 

NOW THEREFORE, It is enacted and resolved by the General Assembly as follows:

[...]

state may from time to time directly transfer to the account as authorized in law; and (2) Any 24 

amounts transferred pursuant to § 35-6-1(e). 25 

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of this section or any other law to the contrary, for the 26 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2026, the state controller shall transfer the sum of eighteen million 27 

dollars ($18,000,000) from the supplemental state budget reserve account to general revenue. 28 

SECTION 3. Section 1 of Article 1 of Chapter 278 of the Public Laws of 2025 is hereby 29 

amended as follows: 30 

Increase general revenue by $18,000,000 by adding a new line item within the general 31